

No. 00-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER OF THE
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, INC., HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIA-
TION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DALY D.E. TEMCHINE
Counsel of Record
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 861-0900
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

STEPHANIE W. KANWIT
General Counsel
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF HEALTH PLANS
1129 Twentieth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036-3421
(202) 778-3200

JAN S. AMUNDSON
General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

ANGELA J. FRANKLIN
*Legislative Director
and Counsel*
HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
1201 "F" Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 824-1667

ALAN JAY LIPSITZ
Executive Director
BLUE PLAN LEGAL DEPARTMENT
COOPERATIVE
BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD
ASSOCIATION
1310 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 942-1278

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of the Argument in Support of Petitioners’ Brief on the Merits	4
Argument	7
A. AWP Statutes Confer No Benefits Upon MCO Members.	7
1. Only Providers Have Rights Under AWP Statutes.	7
2. AWP Laws Are Not Akin to State Mandated Benefit Laws.	9
3. AWP Laws Offer No Quality of Care Advantages to MCO Members.	10
B. The Sole Effects of AWP Laws Are To Empower Providers to Resist Price Competition and to Impair the Growth of MCOs.	13
C. AWP Laws Do Not Benefit the Purchasers of MCO Products and Services.	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. AWP Laws are Preempted Because They Interfere With The Right and Ability of Employers and Plan Fiduciaries to Design ERISA Plan Benefits, and to Administer ERISA Plans Without Interference by the States.	20
E. Kentucky’s AWP Law is Not Saved from Preemption by ERISA’S Insurance Savings Clause.	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	20
<i>Arcudi v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 1220 (1983)	20
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City v. Bell</i> , 798 F.2d 1331 (10th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala. v. Nielsen</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1532 (N.D. Ala. 1996)	10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	20
<i>Delta Dental Plan of Cal. v. Mendoza</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2106 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	20
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	8, 22, 23
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc., v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	20
<i>Maez v. Mountain States Telegraph and Tel.</i> , 54 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>McGann v. H & H Music Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. DeSoto</i> , 245 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	9, 22
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	15, 20
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat'l Park Med. Ctr, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. __ 00-1021 (2002)	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) . . .	20
<i>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Ilsley</i> , 690 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Stuart Circle Hosp. Corp. v. Aetna Health Mgmt.</i> , 995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1993)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texas Pharmacy Ass'n v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 105 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	9
<i>Washington Physicians' Service Ass'n v. Gregoire</i> , 147 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 141	17
29 U.S.C. §§ 186(c)(4) and (5)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 3, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1104	18
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)	4, 7, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300e	4

STATE STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-005(23)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-270	4, 5, 12

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

American College of Cardiology Website. www.acc.org/clinical/competence/coronary/ jac5492Fla1b.htm	11
Bureau of Economics, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Staff Report on the Health Maintenance Organization and its Effects on Competition</i> (1977)	16
<i>Can Managed Care Competition Solve Problems of Market Failure</i> , Health Aff. Supp. 1993, at 216, 221	16
Paul Fronstin, <i>Number of Americans with Job-Based Health Benefits Increased in 2000 While Uninsured Declined</i> , EMPLOYEE BENEFIT RESEARCH INSTITUTE NEWSLETTER, Vol. 22, No. 11 (Nov. 2001) pp. 1-2	3
Thomas L. Greaney, <i>Competitive Reform in Health Care: The Vulnerable Revolution</i> , 5 Yale L.J. ...	16
<i>Health Insurance Prognosis is Poor</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, September 6, 2002, Section E at pp. 1 and 4	7
Fred. J. Hellinger, HEALTH AFF., Vol. 14, No. 4 at 299; "Any Willing Provider Legislation: Who's Pro, Who's Con, Who's on the Fence and Why," HEALTH TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT NEWS (September-October 1994)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew L. Jiranek & Susan Baker, <i>Any Willing Provider Laws</i> , 28 MD. B.J. 27 (1995)	16
Jensen & Morrissey, <i>Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance and Mandated Benefit Laws</i> , THE MILBANK QUARTERLY, Vol. 77, No. 4, 425, 436 (1999)	13
Karen A. Jordan, <i>Managed Competition And Limited Choice Of Providers: Countering Negative Perceptions Through A Responsibility To Select Quality Network Physicians</i> , 27 Ariz. St. L.J. 875, 918 (1995)	11, 13, 19
Kaiser Family Foundation Annual National Survey of Employer Health Benefit Plans. Spring 2001-02	7
Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research and Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2002 Summary of Findings 2002</i> , www.kff.org	7
Mark A. Kadjielski, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Peer Review Potpourri: New Developments In Credentialing And Privileging</i> , 15 Whittier L. Rev. 51, 53 (1994) ..	11
Marsteller, Bovbjerg, <i>et al.</i> ; <i>The Resurgence of Selective Contracting Restrictions</i> , THE JOURNAL OF HEALTH POLITICS, POLICY AND LAW, 22:1133-89 (1997)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Miles, HEALTH CARE & ANTITRUST LAW: PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE (Vol. 3, 2002)	14
<i>National Anti-Managed Care Laws Would Raise Health Care Costs, Study Says</i> , 3 Health Care Policy Rep., (BNA) No. 26, at D-53 (June 26, 1995)	16
<i>The Resurgence of Selective Contracting Restrictions</i> , THE JOURNAL OF HEALTH POLITICS, POLICY AND LAW, 22:1133-89 (1997)	13
The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Website, National Program Reports, <i>Research</i> on the Effects of Any-Willing-Provider Laws. http:// www.rwjf.org/reports/grr/029014.htm	13
Weiner & de Lissovy, <i>Razing a Tower of Babel: A Taxonomy for Managed Care and Health Insurance Plans</i> ,	16
